

No. 16-1363

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

KIRSTJEN M. NIELSEN,
SECRETARY OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

MONY PREAP, ET AL.

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**Brief for *Amicus Curiae* National Immigrant
Justice Center in Support of Respondents**

CHARLES G. ROTH
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT
JUSTICE CENTER
208 S. LaSalle Street
Suite 1300
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 660-1613
croth@heartlandalliance.
org

ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG
COUNSEL OF RECORD
CELIA R. CHOY
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
1155 F Street N.W.
Seventh Floor
Washington, DC 20004-1357
(202) 220-1100
Elaine.Goldenberg@mto.com
Celia.Choym@mto.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae National Immigrant Justice
Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Interest Of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction And Summary Of Argument	1
Argument	5
I. Mandatory Detention Applies To Individuals Who Have Committed Low- Level Offenses That Pose No Danger To The Public And For Whom Removal is Not Preordained.	5
II. The Timing Of A Noncitizen’s Detention On Immigration Charges Is Highly Relevant Under Section 1226(c) Precisely Because Mandatory Detention Applies To Low-Level Offenders.....	15
III. The Government’s Reading Would Raise Significant Doubts About The Constitutionality Of The Statute.....	17
IV. The Government Understates Its Ability To Take Noncitizens Into Immigration Custody Promptly After Their Release From Criminal Custody.....	19
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Carty v. Ashcroft</i> , 395 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Castillo-Torres v. Holder</i> , 394 F. App'x 517 (10th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>De Leon v. Lynch</i> , 808 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hashish v. Gonzales</i> , 442 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Ijoma v. INS</i> , 875 F. Supp. 625 (D. Neb. 1995), aff'd, 76 F.3d 382 (8th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Lopez-Aguilar v. Marion Cty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 296 F. Supp. 3d 959 (S.D. Ind. 2017)	27
<i>Marin-Rodriguez v. Holder</i> , 710 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Miranda-Olivares v. Clackamas Cty.</i> , No. 3:12-CV-02317-ST, 2014 WL 1414305 (D. Or. Apr. 11, 2014).....	25, 26

<i>Morales v. Chadbourne</i> , 996 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.R.I. 2014), aff'd, 793 F.3d 208 (1st Cir. 2015)	25
<i>Moreno v. Napolitano</i> , 213 F. Supp. 3d 999 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....	25
<i>Pulido-Alatorre v. Holder</i> , 381 F. App'x 355 (5th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Rohit v. Holder</i> , 670 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Roy v. County of Los Angeles</i> , No. CV 12-09012, 2018 WL 914773 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 7, 2018), reconsideration denied, No. CV-12- 09012, 2018 WL 3439168 (C.D. Cal. July 11, 2018).....	26
<i>Sylvain v. Attorney Gen. of U.S.</i> , 714 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2013)	2, 3
<i>Tall v. Mukasey</i> , 517 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Torres v. Lynch</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1619 (2016).....	7
<i>United States v. Esparza-Ponce</i> , 193 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896).....	17

<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	17, 18
<i>Zaitona v. INS</i> , 9 F.3d 432 (6th Cir. 1993).....	8
REGULATORY CASES	
<i>Matter of Andrade</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 488 (BIA 1987).....	13, 14
<i>Matter of C-V-T-</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 7 (BIA 1998).....	16
<i>Matter of Edwards</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 191 (BIA 1990).....	16
<i>Matter of Guerra</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 37 (BIA 2006).....	13
<i>Matter of Marin</i> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 581 (BIA 1978).....	16
<i>Matter of Padilla-Vargas</i> , No. A43 281 648 - BOST, 2004 WL 2943509 (DCBABR Nov. 15, 2004).....	14
<i>Matter of Rainford</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 598 (BIA 1992).....	11, 12
<i>In re Rojas</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 117 (BIA 2001) (en banc)	2, 4, 15
<i>Matter of Urena</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 140 (BIA 2009).....	14

FEDERAL STATUTES

8 U.S.C. 1158(b)(2)(B)(i).....11
8 U.S.C. 1182.....7, 8, 10, 12
8 U.S.C. 1226.....*passim*
8 U.S.C. 1227.....7, 8, 9, 10
8 U.S.C. 1229b(a)11
8 U.S.C. 1255(a)11

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Gov't Code § 7284.424
Cal. Gov't Code § 7285.524

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. 1003.614, 15
8 C.F.R. 1236.1(c)(8).....13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Congressional Research Serv., *Interior
Immigration Enforcement: Criminal
Alien Programs* (Sept. 8, 2016).....19, 20, 21

DHS Form I-247D (Rev. 5/15),
<https://www.ice.gov/sites/default/files/documents/Document/2016/I-247D.PDF>.....26

Executive Order: Enhancing Public Safety in the Interior of the United States (Jan. 25, 2017),
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/presidential-actions/>20

Immigrant Legal Resource Center,
Practice Advisory: SB 54 and the California Values Act (Feb. 2018),
https://www.ilrc.org/sites/default/files/resources/sb54_advisory-gr-20180208.pdf.....24

Inspector General, *Audit Report: Immigration and Naturalization Service Institutional Removal Program* (Sept. 2002),
<https://oig.justice.gov/reports/INS/a0241/final.pdf>22

National Lawyers Guild,
Understanding Immigration Detainers: An Overview for State Defense Counsel (Mar. 2011),
https://nationalimmigrationproject.org/pdfs/practitioners/practice_advisories/crim/2011_may_understand-detainers.pdf25

Transactional Record Access
Clearinghouse, *Charges Asserted in
Deportation Proceedings in the
Immigration Courts*,
[http://trac.syr.edu/immigr
ation/reports/260/include/detail
chg.html](http://trac.syr.edu/immigration/reports/260/include/detail
chg.html)9, 10

Transactional Record Access
Clearinghouse, *Has Cooperation by
State and Local Law Enforcement
Agencies Improved ICE's
Apprehension Numbers?*,
[http://trac.syr.edu/immigration/repor
ts/433/](http://trac.syr.edu/immigration/repor
ts/433/)23

Transactional Record Access
Clearinghouse, *Latest Data:
Immigration and Customs
Enforcement Detainers*,
<http://trac.syr.edu/phptools/immigra>21, 23

Transactional Record Access
Clearinghouse, *New Deportation
Proceedings Filed in Immigration
Court*,
[http://trac.syr.edu/phptools/immigra
tion/](http://trac.syr.edu/phptools/immigra
tion/).....10

Transactional Record Access
Clearinghouse, *Use of ICE
Detainers: Obama v. Trump*,
[http://trac.syr.edu/immigration/repor
ts/479/](http://trac.syr.edu/immigration/repor
ts/479/)22

U.S. Immigration and Customs
Enforcement, *Immigration
Detainer—Notice of Action* (Rev.
12/12),
[https://www.ice.gov/doclib/secure-
communities/pdf/immigration-
detainer-form.pdf](https://www.ice.gov/doclib/secure-
communities/pdf/immigration-
detainer-form.pdf)25

U.S. Immigration and Customs
Enforcement, *Institutional Removal
Program National Workload Study*,
(Sept. 2004),
[https://cis.org/sites/cis.org/files/articl
es/2009/fentress-report.pdf](https://cis.org/sites/cis.org/files/articl
es/2009/fentress-report.pdf).....22

U.S. Immigration and Customs
Enforcement, *Policy Number
10074.2: Issuance of Immigration
Detainers by ICE Immigration
Officers* § 2.4 (Mar. 24, 2017),
[https://www.ice.gov/sites/default/file
s/](https://www.ice.gov/sites/default/file
s/)26

U.S. Immigration and Customs
Enforcement, *Detainer Policy*,
<https://www.ice.gov/detainer-policy>21

U.S. Immigration and Customs
Enforcement, *Priority Enforcement
Program*, <https://www.ice.gov/pep>.....20

U.S. Immigration and Customs
Enforcement, *Secure Communities*,
[https://www.ice.gov/secure-
communities](https://www.ice.gov/secure-
communities)20, 21
